ACTRA NATIONAL PERFORMERS IPA RATE CARD

January 1, 2002 - December 31,2002 / January 1, 2003 - December 31, 2003

Category Included Minimum Fee Hourly Fee 0/T Rate Weekly (5 days)

Wark Time 2002 2003 2002 2003 2002 2003 2002 2003
Principal ghrs $52525 $541.00 6575 $e775 0 §98.50 $10150  $2232.50 $2,299.50
(& lines ar more)
Article B101
Rehearsal-Principal 2 hrs min. $131.50 $135.50 %6575 %6775 $98.50 $101.50
Article A2308 (after & hours) n/a nia
Actor 8 hrs min. $354.50 $365.25  $44.25 $45.75 $66.50 | $68.50 | $1,507.00 $1,552.25
(5 lines or less)
Article B101
Rehearsal-Actor 2 hrs min. $8850  $91.50  $44.25 $4575  $e6.50  §e8.50
Article A2308 (after & hours) n/a n/a
Wardrobe Call: (Day of Production) Article A1501 Travel Time: Article A1702/1703 Forwork beyond the
A maximum 15 minutes at the Performer’s hourly rate 40 km radius travel time will be paid at the hourly ratein
when not part of 8-hourwork day. Time in excess af 15 1/4 hour units when not part of the &-hour wark day.
minutes is considered part of the regular 8-hour day.

Advance Use Payment/Prepaid Use:

Wardrobe Call: (Prior to Prod'n Day) Article A1502 Prepayment optians or Advance
Minimum 2-hour call at: $65.75 per hour (2002) and payments may vary. Refer to »
$67.75 per hour (2003) or the Performer’s contracted Article B501 of the Independent
hourly rate, whichever is greater. Production Agreement (IPA). ACTRA

ACTRA National @25 Church Strect, Suite 300, Toronto, ON M4Y 261
P (416) 489-1311 ortoll free 1-800-387-3516  F (416) 489-8076 email national@actra.ca www.actra.ca

WORKING CONDITIONS: IPA 2002/2003 500 {3 i ¥ B iE e

1. CONTRACTS (A803) - Signed contracts must be sub- SRR i -ambar-3t— :
mitted to performers 48 hours prior to firstwork day. Jan uary -'1-’- 2002 DECE[TIDEI‘BL 2-003

2. MEAL PERIODS iA1401) - 5th hour: A 1-hour meal
break must commence no later than 5 hours after first
call, if a substantial snack is not provided.
— 6th hour: & 1-hour meal break must commence no
later than & hours from 1st call and a substantial snack
must be provided prior to the 5th hour.

3. CANCELLATION (A19) - Cancelled days must be paid
unlessitis a Farce Majeure.

4. PERFORMER CANCELLATION (A1909) - A Performer
may generally not cancel after acceptance of booking
except in the case of illness.

5. POSTPONEMENTS (A1906) - Notice of postponements:
* |oss than 24 hours - full contracted fee,
* | ess than 36 hours prior - 50% of contracted fee.
» No prepayment/advance paid on postponements.

6. TURNAROUND {A1301) - 11 hours rest between days
of work required for adults. Far Minors 12 hours
turnaroundis required (A2705).

7. MINORS' OVERTIME (A2705) - Under 12 years of age —
no overtime permitted — 12 to 15vyears of age, a

Independent
maximum of 2 hours of overtime is parmitted with PrOd UCtio Nn

a limit of 4 hours spread over a 3-day period.

8. PAYMENT TO PERFORMER (A3501] - Payment must Agree me nt

be made within 15 calendar days after perfarmance.
3% will be deducted from Performer cheques for the
members individual Registered Retirement Savings Plan.

1.75% work dues will also be deducted from members.




